
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving the FY 2009 Carry Forward Funds and to Incorporate in the Schuk Toak District 

Budget, Changing it from $1,861,072.77 to $1,211,409.15 for FY 2010 - Amendment #1) 

RESOLUTION NO. 10·152 

WHEREAS, the Schuk Toak District presented to the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll the 

District's FY 2009 Carry Forward Amounts; and 

WHEREAS, theSchukToakDistrictwasallocatedGamingRevenueintheamountof$I,861,072.77 

forFY 2010; and 

WHEREAS, the Schuk Toak District Councll at a meeting held on AprlllO, 2010 with a quorum 

present, did review and approve the District FY 2009 Carry Forward funds; and 

WHEREAS, the following eight communities did present their FY 2009 Carry Forward budgets as 

part ofthe new total FY 2010 District Budgets: 

FY2009 Current New 
CarrvFwd FY2010 FY 2010 

11 Comobabi Community $115,861.19 $ 85,000.00 $ 200,861.19 
12 Fresnal Community $ 2,462.09 $ 85,000.00 5 87,462.09 

13 Garcia Strip Community $ 21,679.79 $ 85,000.00 5 106,679.79 

14 Pan Tak Community 5 22,817.54 5 85,000.00 $ 107,817.54 
15 Queens Well Community $ 14,790.98 $ 85,000.00 $ 99,790.98 

16 San Isidro Community $ 14,487.16 $ 85,000.00 5 99,487.16 
17 San Pedro Community $102,§l9.19 5 85,000.00 $ 87,§l9.19 

18 Santa Rosa Ranch Comm. $ 81,985.98 $ 85,000.00 $ 166,985.98 
19 Sll Nakya Community $ -0· $ 851000.00 5 851000.00 

20 TOTAL $ 176,624.12 $ 765,000.00 5 1,141,624.12 

21 
22 WHEREAS, the District's Summer Youth Program FY 2009 Carry Forward amount is $11,671.29, 

23 $19,000.00 of that amount will be incorporated into the FY 2010 Summer Youth 

24 Program budget, the remaining $12,671.29 will be utilized in the District 

25 Administration's FY 2010 budget. The SummerYouth Program has added new lines 

26 to its current budget, namely, 81(J-ProfessJolJal Services, 813-ColJsaltalJls alJd85(J­

27 Food; and 

28 WHEREAS, the current District'sSummerYouth Program FY 2010 budget 0($70,826.00 has been 

29 revised to a new total 0(589,826.00; and 

30 WHEREAS, the District's Administration FY 2009 Carry Forward amount is $942,019.17 and will 

31 utilize $12,671.29 from the Summer Youth Program carry Forward. The 

32 Administration has added newline items to the current FY 2010 budget, namely, 655­

33 LodgJDgalJd725-WeHSappJJeGl and 

http:theSchukToakDistrictwasallocatedGamingRevenueintheamountof$I,861,072.77
http:1,211,409.15
http:1,861,072.77


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

RESOLUTION NO.I0-1S2 

(Approving the FY 2009 CarryForward Funds and to Incorporate in the Schuk Toak District Budget, 

Changing it from 51,863,072.77 to 53,213,409.35 for FY 2010 - Amendment #1)

Page 2 of4 


1 WHEREAS, theDlstrictAdministrationBudgetforFY2010intheamouutof$I,027,246.77hasbeen 

2 revised to a new total of$I,981,9;9.23. 

3 NOW,THEREFORE,BEITRESOLVEDthattheTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncllherebyapproves 

4 the SchukToak District FY 2009 Community Carry Forward Budgets in the amountof 

$376,624.12, this amount wiD be incorporated into the FY 2010 Schuk Toak District 

6 Budget: 

7 FY2009 Current New 
8 Carn:Fwd FY 2010 FY 2010 
9 Comobabi Community $11;,861.19 $8;,000.00 $ 200,861.19 

Fresnal Community $ 2,462.09 $ 8;,000.00 $ 87,462.09 
11 Garcia Strip Community $ 21,679.79 $ 8;,000.00 $ 106,679.79 
12 Pan Tak Community $ 22,837.;4 5 8;,000.00 $ 107,837.;4 
13 Queens Well Community $ 14,790.98 $ 8;,000.00 $ 99,790.98 
14 San Isidro Community 5 14,487.36 5 8;,000.00 5 99,487.36 

San Pedro Community 5102,§19.19 5 8;,000.00 $ 87,§l9.19 
16 Santa Rosa Ranch Comm. 5 81,98;.98 $ 8;,000.00 $ 166,98;.98 
17 Sll Nakya Community 5 -0­ 5 851000.00 $ 851000.00 
18 TOTAl. $ 376,624.12 $76;,000.00 $ 1,141,624.12 

19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Summer Youth Program FY 2009 Carry Forward amount Is 

531,673.29, which $19,000.00 of that amount wiD be incorporated into the FY 2010 

21 Summer Youth Program budget, the remaining 512,673.29 wiD be utilized in the 

22 District Administration's FY 2010 budget. 

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that new One Items have been added to the current FY 2010 Summer 

24 Youth Program budget, namely, 6.10-ProfessiollidServices, 6.13-CoDsultaDtsaDd6;0­

Food. 

26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll approves the FY 2009 

27 DistrictAdministration Carry Forward amount of5942,039.17, plus the remainder of 

28 $12,673.29 from the Summer Youth Program Carry Forward to be Incorporated into 

29 the current FY 2010 District Administration Budget of51,027,246.77, bringing It to a 

new total 0151,981,959.23. 

31 BElT FURTHER RESOLVED thattheTohonoO'odham Legislative CouncllapprovestheSchukToak 

32 District Administration's new line Items to be added to the current FY 2010 budget, 

33 namely, 6;;-LodgiDgaDd7Z;-WeDSupplies. 

34 

http:376,624.12
http:of$I,981,9;9.23
http:theDlstrictAdministrationBudgetforFY2010intheamouutof$I,027,246.77
http:53,213,409.35
http:51,863,072.77


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 10-152 
(Approring the FY 2009 Carry Forward Fonds and to Incorporate in the Schok Toak District Bodget, 
Changing it from 51,863,072.77 to 53.213,409.35 for FY 2010 -Amendment #1) 
Page 3 of4 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative CooncD approves Amendment 

#1 which combines FY2009 Carry Forwardamoontof51 ,3 50,336.58tobe incorporated 

into the FY 2010 Schnk Toak District bndget, changing it from 51,863,072.77 to 

53,213 ,409.3 5 and to be expended accordingly to the attached bndgets. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative ConncD that the Tohono O'odham 

Nation's Omcials, to wit; Chairperson, Vice Chairperson and any omcial appointed 

designee is hereby authorized to execute the budget, provided however, that any 

amendments affecting the funding or funding level ofthis budget shall be submitted 

for further prior approval by this CouncD. 

The foregoing Resolution was passed bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncDon the 28TH Day 
of APRIL. 2010 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,396.80 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and 198.7(06) ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested in the CouncDby 
Article VI, Section 1 (d)(2)&(3) ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the 
Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
Secretary -Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16ofthe Act ofJune 
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984). 

-l day of -+(J.fL-i74~,'¥-/___,2010 


Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary 

~ day of ...1,4-'f:.9'12:b.""",~·oo'-----' 2010.... 

SaidResolution waSfbmitted for mOValto the omce ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'odham 
Nation on the day of . at ' 2010 at I(J:2k o'clock, a: .M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSectilm 5 0 Article VII ofthe Constitution and willbecome elTective 
upon his approval or upon his faDure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

http:2,396.80
http:51,863,072.77
http:53.213,409.35
http:51,863,072.77


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 


RESOLUTION NO. 10-152 

(Approving the FY 2009 Carry Forward Funds and to Incorporate in the Schuk Toak District Budget, 

Changing itfrom 51,863,072.77 to 53,213,409.3; for FY 2010 - Amendment #1) 

Page40f4 


[x<APPROVED on the ~ day of7'l""i~_-tt-___' 2010 

[ J DISAPPROVED at $t;~ o'clock, .M. 

NEDal~R'~
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary ou the day of5 

7'Ylat ,2010, at t$:§ o'c1ock,'¢-" .M. 

~tJ!A\. 
Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary 

http:51,863,072.77


RESOLUTION NO. 10-152 

ACTION: APPROVING THE FY 2009 CARRY FORWARD FUNDS AND TO INCORPORATE IN THE SCHUK TOAK 
DISTRICT BUDGET, CHANGING IT FROM $1,863,072.77 TO $3,213,409.35 FOR FY 2010 - AMENDMENT #1 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES CONDE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN LINDA PARLEY 

DATE: APRIL 28, 2010 

nOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE ROMERO 99.35 x 
198.7 (Nicholas Jose) 

2. MARY LOPEZ X 
( ) 99.35 

SELLS 1. KIMBERLY LISTO 224.80 X X 

449.6 ( ) 

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 224.80 X 
( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 79.50 X 

159.0 (Fredrick Jose) 
X2. LINDA PARLEY 79.50(Agnes Joaquin) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 102.35 X X 

204.7 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON (Absent) 102.35 
X 

(Eugene Enis) (Present) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 93.55 X 

187.1 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 93.55 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 92.25 X 

184.5 (Tony Murrietta) 
X2. EDWARD MANUEL 92.25

(Gerald Fayuant) 

mCKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 87.25 X 

174.5 ( ) 
X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 87.25 

( ) 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 103.15 X X 

206.3 ( ) 

2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Absent) 103.15 
X 

(Angela Ortiz) (Present) 

GUACm I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 115.05 X 

230.1 
( ) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X X( ) 115.05 

CHUKUfKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 138.50 X 

277.0 (Sara Mae Williams) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE 138.50 X 

( ) 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 162.0 X 

324.0 (Roberta Harvey) 
X2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 162.0

(Vernon Smith) 

TOTAL 2,595.50 2,396.80 -0­ -0­ 198.7 
[06] 


